Olc

400



Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

Memo No 96 – I IW/N/I-5I-04/09(Pt-II) Dated, 20th March, 2017

From:

Shri B. Mukhopadhyay

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To:

Chief Engineer (West)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate P.O Sadhanpur (Near Polytechnic)

District Burdwan Pin 713 101

Sub: Administrative Approval of 10 (Ten) schemes under State Convergence Action Plan of MGNREGA under State Plan (Voted) Budget of Irrigation & Waterways Department, subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P No. 20 during 2016-17.

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) aims at providing rural employment and as well as creating durable assets capable of improving the livelihood base of rural poor. Govt. of West Bengal has put up a major thrust for MGNREGA State Convergence Action Plan since 2015-16. This department has been entrusted to conserve and extend irrigation network to the rural farming community through State Convergence Action Plan of MGNREGA. This initiative was named as 'SECHBIKASH' (means irrigation enhancement).

Now, the undersigned is directed to convey Administrative Approval for implementations of 10 nos of schemes of 2 nos of districts (Howrah and Hooghly), having aggregated cost of ₹41.83 Lakh, within the approved State Convergence Action Plan of MGNREGA 2016-17 under State Plan (Voted) Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P No. 20 during 2016-17 as detailed in the *Annexure* to this Order. The scheme-wise details of the aforesaid 10 nos. of schemes with name of the executing Divisions and approved cost are enclosed as *Annexure* to this order.

The expenditure to be incurred is chargeable to the Heads of Account '4711-01-103-SP-561-53-V' under State Plan Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P No. 20 as mentioned against each of the 10 nos. of schemes under Column 8 of the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

461

This order is being issued with the concurrence of the Financial Advisor, Irrigation & Waterways

Department vide his U.O. No's 338 to 347 dated 08.03.2017 as mentioned against each of the 10 nos. of schemes under Column 9 & 10 of the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal is being informed.

Encl. Annexure (2 Sheets)

(B. Mukhopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Dated, 20th March, 2017

Memo No. 96/1(4)-1

Copy forwarded for information to:

- Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- 3. Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department
- Finance (Budget) Department, Group-N Government of West Bengal 'Nabanna' Mandirtala, Howrah 711 102

Enclo: Annexure (2 Sheets)

(B. Mukhopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Dated, 20th March, 2017

Memo No. 96/2(2)-I

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- Commissioner, MGNREGA
 Panchayet & Rural Development Department
 Government of West Bengal
 Joint Administrative Building, Block-HC
 Plot-7, Sector-3
 Salt Lake 700 091
- Director
 Advance Planning, Project Evaluation & Monitoring Cell
 Irrigation & waterways Directorate
 Jalasampad Bhavan, 2nd Floor
 Salt Lake 7000 091

Enclo: Annexure (2 Sheets)

(B. Mukhopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

ofe

ANNEXURE [Enclosure to I & W Department's No. 96 -I Dated: 20.03.2017)

Administrative Approval of 10 (Ten) schemes of Irrigation & Waterways Department, approved under Convergence Action Plan of MGNREGA 2016-17 out of State Plan (Voted) Budget of this Department, sub-ordinate to Demand No. 32 in BP No. 20 during 2016-17

œ	7	თ	Ŋ	4	ω	2	_	1-	1	No. 9	<u>\S</u>
NREG- 08/16-17	NREG- 07/16-17	NREG- 06/16-17	NREG- 05/16-17	NREG- 04/16-17	NREG- 03/16-17	NREG- 02/16-17	NREG- 01/16-17	_	J	Scheme ID	□ □ en#
Removal of deposited earth from bed of Soa River in between Ch. 295.00 and 302.50 including repairing inspection path over Right Bank in G.P Rajhat, Block - Polba-Dadpur, District Hooghly	NREG- Removal of deposited earth from bed of Soa River in between Ch. 07/16-17 286.50 and 294.50 including repairing inspection path over Right Bank in G.P Rajhat, Block - Polba-Dadpur, District Hooghly	NREG- Re-excavation of field channel from Syphon to Kamargoris in G.P 06/16-17 Jhamtia, Block - Amta II, District Howrah.	NREG- Strengthening of left embankment of river Rupnarayan from Gajla to 05/16-17 Nakole in G.P Nakole, Block - Shyampur II, District Howrah.	NREG- Protection and strenghtening of Chandipur Khal right embankment for a 04/16-17 length of 700 Metre in G.P Belari, Block - Shyampur I, District Howrah.	Re-excavation of Gosuro Khal (branch khal of Kalatala Khal) in G.P Khalore, Block - Bagnan I, District Howrah.	Re-excavation of Nignan Khal (Reach I & II) in G.P Kasmoli, Block - Amta II, District Howrah.	Re-excavation of field Channel from Heop to Gaighata Khal in G.P Khalna, Block - Amta II, District Howrah.	C.		ocienie Nane	
do	Hooghly Irrigation Division	do	do	do	do	do	Howrah Irrigation	4		Executing Division	1
do	Hooghly	do	do	d	do	do	Howrah	5		District	
1.40	1.49	9.29	0.47	5.98	1.95	6.94	11.43	6	contribution of	Administratively Approved Cost against	(₹ in lakh)
1.40	1.49	9.29	0.47	5.98	1.95	6.94	11.43	7	2016-17	Approved Phasing of expenditure	
4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	8		Chargeable Head of A/C	
345	344	343	342	341	340	339	338	9	ON OU	Finan	
08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	10	Date	Financial Advisor, I&WD	

(₹ in lakh)

	10	9	-				<u> </u>	<u>n</u>		
	NREG- 10/16-17	NREG- 09/16-17	^	3	ē		No Scheme	フシュキー		
	10 NREG- Removal of deposited earth from bed of Soa River in between Ch. 10/16-17 312.00 and 319.00 including repairing inspection path over Right Bank in G.P Rajhat, Block - Polba-Dadpur, District Hooghly	NREG- Removal of deposited earth from bed of Soa River in between Ch. 09/16-17 303.00 and 311.50 including repairing inspection path over Right Bank in G.P Rajhat, Block - Polba-Dadpur, District Hooghly	Ci				ocneme Name			
	do	Hooghly Irrigation Division	4			Division	Executing			
	do	Hooghly	5				District			
41.83	1.30	1.58	6	contribution of	against	Approved Cost	Administratively Approved			
41.83	1.30	1.58	7	2016-17	expenditure	Phasing of	Approved			
	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	4711-01-103- SP-561-53-V	8			Head of A/C	Chargeable			
	347	346	9	ON OU			Finar			
	08.03.2017	08.03.2017	10	lo Date		I&WD	Financial Advisor,			

(B. Mukhopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal